UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE MAPPING IN
PERLIS ROYAL GALLERY

MUHAMAD AZAM BIN HASHIM

BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND
GEOMATICS (HONOURYS)

JULY 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhamad Azam Bin Hashim

Student 1.D. No. ;2016490562

Programme : Degree of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Honours)

Faculty :  Faculty of a Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis :  Interactive Mapping in Perlis Royal Gallery

Signature of Student PP

Date - July 2020



ABSTRACT

Perlis Royal Gallery is an exclusive museum, displaying the royal paraphernalia of Perlis. The
artifacts itself is a personal and memorable collection of Raja Perlis. Gallery had almost 1450
artifacts and collection. The gallery have not been guide about the opportunity and possibilities
of new technologies can present. Web-based application are developed to serves the visitor as
a tour guide agent similar to human tour guide in a gallery. It is an interactive and fun way to
visit the Perlis Royal Gallery. This apps will help the user to discover the gallery in the easy
way and virtually enjoy the outstanding collection and artifacts. The user will experience
incredible journey through this gallery. Unlike the audio guide that need to be returned, this
apps will remain in the internet, so the user can continued to enjoy the gallery anytime,
anywhere. The aim of this study is to increase interest the visitor of the Perlis Royal Gallery by
introducing an interactive visualization map of the Gallery in the web-based platform. The
objective of this study is to develop an interactive visualization map of Perlis Royal Gallery in
the web-based platform. Data that needed to be collect were building plan of the gallery,
information about the gallery, image and detail of the artifacts in the Perlis Royal Gallery. In
this research, AutoCAD 2007 software used to generate a building plan. The next process is
using Unity 3D software to create the application. The expected outcome will show the
application can be operated. This apps consists of an information about the collection and
artifacts in the Perlis Royal Gallery, fully interactive map of all the floor, high resolution of the
image, and many more fascinating tour include in this apps. The expected result shows the
system can display the position of the collection by it showcase. In conclusion, this research
will show the images and list of the collection in each showcase of the collection in Perlis Royal
Gallery.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION iv
Abstract Y
Table of Content Vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES iX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE 1
Chapter One 2
1.1  Research Background 2
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Aim and Objectives 3
1.4 Research Question 4
1.5 Research Methodology 4
1.6 Expected Outcome 6
1.7  Significant of Study 6
Chapter Two  LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1  Introduction 7
2.2 Cultural Heritage 7
2.3 Museum 8
2.2.1  Perlis Royal Gallery 8

2.4 Visitor Experience 9
2.5 Technology in museum 10
2.6  Interactive Visualization Map 10
2.7 Android Platform 11
2.8 Programming 12
2.9  Summary 12
Chapter Three 13
3.1  Introduction 13
3.2  Project Planning 15
3.2.1  Selection of Study Area 15

Vi



3.2.2  Selection of Software

3.3  Data Acquisition
3.3.1  Building Plan of Perlis Royal Gallery
3.3.2 Interview

3.4  Data Processing

3.4.1 Drawing the layout plan of the Perlis Royal Gallery

3.4.2 Design Interphase
3.4.3 Development Phase
3.4.4  Testing Phase
3.6 Sample of Collection
Chapter Four
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 Result of Programming by Visual Studio Software
4.3 Result Of Designing Of An Interactive Map
4.2 Users feedback
Chapter Five
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 INTRODUCTION
52 CONCLUSION
5.2 LIMITATION
53 RECOMMENDATION AND FUTURE WORK
Reference

vii

16
17
17
19
20
20
22
24
28
29
33
33
33
34
38
42
42
42
42
43
44
45



	INTERACTIVE MAPPING INPERLIS ROYAL GALLERY
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	Chapter One
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim and Objectives
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Research Methodology
	1.6 Expected Outcome
	1.7 Significant of Study

	Chapter Two
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Cultural Heritage
	2.3 Museum
	2.2.1 Perlis Royal Gallery

	2.4 Visitor Experience
	2.5 Technology in museum
	2.6 Interactive Visualization Map
	2.7 Android Platform
	2.8 Programming
	2.9 Summary


	Chapter Three
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Project Planning
	3.2.1 Selection of Study Area
	3.2.2 Selection of Software

	3.3 Data Acquisition
	3.3.1 Building Plan of Perlis Royal Gallery
	3.3.2 Interview

	3.4 Data Processing
	3.4.1 Drawing the layout plan of the Perlis Royal Gallery
	3.4.2 Design Interphase
	3.4.3 Development Phase
	3.4.4 Testing Phase

	3.6 Sample of Collection


	RESULT & ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 Result of Programming by Visual Studio Software
	4.3 Result Of Designing Of An Interactive Map
	4.2 Users feedback



