UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE MAPPING IN PERLIS ROYAL GALLERY

MUHAMAD AZAM BIN HASHIM

BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (HONOURS)

JULY 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Muhamad Azam Bin Hashim	
Student I.D. No.	:	2016490562	
Programme	:	Degree of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)	
Faculty	:	Faculty of a Architecture, Planning and Surveying	
Thesis	:	Interactive Mapping in Perlis Royal Gallery	
Signature of Student			
Signature of Student	•		
Date	:	July 2020	

ABSTRACT

Perlis Royal Gallery is an exclusive museum, displaying the royal paraphernalia of Perlis. The artifacts itself is a personal and memorable collection of Raja Perlis. Gallery had almost 1450 artifacts and collection. The gallery have not been guide about the opportunity and possibilities of new technologies can present. Web-based application are developed to serves the visitor as a tour guide agent similar to human tour guide in a gallery. It is an interactive and fun way to visit the Perlis Royal Gallery. This apps will help the user to discover the gallery in the easy way and virtually enjoy the outstanding collection and artifacts. The user will experience incredible journey through this gallery. Unlike the audio guide that need to be returned, this apps will remain in the internet, so the user can continued to enjoy the gallery anytime, anywhere. The aim of this study is to increase interest the visitor of the Perlis Royal Gallery by introducing an interactive visualization map of the Gallery in the web-based platform. The objective of this study is to develop an interactive visualization map of Perlis Royal Gallery in the web-based platform. Data that needed to be collect were building plan of the gallery, information about the gallery, image and detail of the artifacts in the Perlis Royal Gallery. In this research, AutoCAD 2007 software used to generate a building plan. The next process is using Unity 3D software to create the application. The expected outcome will show the application can be operated. This apps consists of an information about the collection and artifacts in the Perlis Royal Gallery, fully interactive map of all the floor, high resolution of the image, and many more fascinating tour include in this apps. The expected result shows the system can display the position of the collection by it showcase. In conclusion, this research will show the images and list of the collection in each showcase of the collection in Perlis Royal Gallery.

TABLE OF CONTENT

С	ONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii
S	iv	
Abs	tract	V
Tabl	Table of Content	
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE		1
Chapt	er One	2
1.1	Research Background	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Aim and Objectives	3
1.4	Research Question	4
1.5	Research Methodology	4
1.6	Expected Outcome	6
1.7	Significant of Study	6
Chapt	er Two LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Cultural Heritage	7
2.3	Museum	8
2.	2.1 Perlis Royal Gallery	8
2.4	Visitor Experience	9
2.5	Technology in museum	10
2.6	Interactive Visualization Map	10
2.7	Android Platform	11
2.8	Programming	12
2.9	Summary	12
Chapter Three		13
3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Project Planning	15
3.	2.1 Selection of Study Area	15

3.2.2	Selection of Software	16
3.3 D	ata Acquisition	17
3.3.1 Building Plan of Perlis Royal Gallery		17
3.3.2 Interview		19
3.4 D	ata Processing	20
3.4.1	20	
3.4.2	Design Interphase	22
3.4.3	Development Phase	24
3.4.4	Testing Phase	28
3.6 Sa	ample of Collection	29
Chapter F	our	33
4.1	INTRODUCTION	33
4.2 R	esult of Programming by Visual Studio Software	33
4.3 Resu	lt Of Designing Of An Interactive Map	34
4.2	Users feedback	38
Chapter Five		42
CONCL	USION AND RECOMMENDATION	42
5.1	INTRODUCTION	42
5.2	CONCLUSION	42
5.2	LIMITATION	43
5.3	RECOMMENDATION AND FUTURE WORK	44
Reference	ce	45